

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/13/2019 12:53 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97783-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DOUG HERMANSON, an individual,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., a Washington Corporation
d/b/a TACOMA GENERAL HOSPITAL, JANE and JOHN DOES 1-
10 and their marital communities comprised thereof,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.'S REPLY TO
DOUG HERMANSON'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW AND CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981
Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN SPILLANE,
PLLC

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF REPLYING PARTY 1

II. FACTUAL REPLY 1

III. ARGUMENT IN REPLY..... 3

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Regarding Non-Physicians Is Not in Conflict with *Youngs*..... 6

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Regarding Non-Physicians Is Not in Conflict With *Wright*..... 9

 C. Even Though the Court of Appeals’ Decision Regarding Ex Parte Contact with Mr. Hermanson’s Nonparty Non-Physician Treating Health Care Employees Is Not in Conflict with *Youngs* or *Wright*, MultiCare Agrees that this Court Should Make the Final Determination as to Whether *Loudon* and *Youngs* Apply to Such Nonparty Non-Physician Treating Health Care Provider Employees. 13

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ass’n of Wash. Bus. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 155 Wn.2d 430, 120 P.3d 46 (2005)	11
<i>Loudon v. Mhyre</i> , 110 Wn.2d 675, 756 P.2d 138 (1988)	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12,13, 14, 15
<i>Newman v. Highland Sch. Dist. No. 203</i> , 186 Wn.2d 769, 381 P.3d 1188 (2016)	3, 15
<i>Wright v. Group Health Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 192, 691 P.2d 564 (1984)	5, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Youngs v. PeaceHealth</i> , 179 Wn.2d 645, 316 P.3d 1035 (2014)	3,5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
 RULES	
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	4
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	4
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	4
